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EDGERTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS  
Edgerton City Hall 

April 9, 2019 
6:30 PM 

 
 
1. Call Meeting to Order  

 
2. Roll Call  
 
3. New Business 
 

MINUTES  
A. Consideration of the meeting minutes of December 11th, 2018.  

 
Action requested: Consider motion to approve minutes.  

 
 

PUBLIC HEARINGS  
 PUBLIC HEARING – VARIANCE REQUEST FOR 31600 West 207st STREET, 

BZA2019-01  
B. Consideration of opening a public hearing in regards to an application requesting 

consideration and approval of a variance from the signage requirements in L-P Dis-
trict districts required under the Unified Development Code Article 5, Section 5.2.P 
(17.d.3.a) Applicant/Agent: Mark Bright, Kubota North American Distribution 

 
Action requested: Open the public hearing, receive comments, and consider motion 

to close or continue.  
 

 Consider motion to recommend approval or denial.  
 

 
4.  Adjournment 



EDGERTON COMMUNITY BUILDING 
EDGERTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

December 11, 2018 
6:45 PM 
Minutes 

 
The Edgerton Board of Zoning Appeals convened with Vice Chair Tim Berger calling the meeting 
to order at 6:45 p.m.  

The Roll Call was answered, indicating those present were:  Commissioners Tim Berger, Charlie 
Crooks, Jeremy Little. Absent were Commissioners Andrew Merriman and John Daley. Also 
present were: Mayor Donald Roberts, City Administrator Beth Linn, Assistant City Administrator 
Scott Peterson, Development Services Director Katy Crow, and City Clerk Rachel James. 

The City Clerk indicated a quorum was present. 

MINUTES  
 
The meeting minutes of May 8, 2018 were considered.  
Motion by Crooks, Second by Little, to approve the minutes. Motion was approved, 3-0. 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 
PUBLIC HEARING – VARIANCE REQUEST FOR 32180 W. 191ST STREET, BZA2018-01 
The opening of a public hearing in regards to an application requesting consideration and 
approval of a variance from the signage requirements in L-P District districts required under the 
Unified Development Code Article 5, Section 5.2.P(17.e) Applicant/Agent: Bucky Brooks, 
Midwest Gateway Ventures, LLC  
 
Commissioner Berger opened the public hearing.  
 
Katy Crow, Development Services Director, introduced the variance request from Midwest 
Gateway, who requested signage in order to lease the building. There are two (2) specific parts 
of the UDC they requested to be a variance. First, the applicant requested to hang the banner 
directly on the building. Second, the applicant requested a larger size than 500 square feet. The 
variance request is a banner that is 10 feet by 500 feet. Midwest Gateway requested this 
variance for the period of one (1) year. 
 
Ms. Crow outlined the five (5) factors that must be true for a variance to be granted. First, the 
variance arises from a condition unique to the property in question and is not a general 
condition found in the neighborhood. The applicant stated in the variance application that the 
request is due to the large building face at the Midwest Gateway site and the signage being 
requested will only be 1.5% of the south facing elevation. Second, that granting the variance 
will not adversely affect the rights of adjacent property owners or residents. The applicant 
stated in the variance application that granting the variance will not adversely affect the rights 
of adjacent property owners or residents as it will not contain any wording or imagery that 
refers to any other property. Third, strict adherence to the regulations in the specific case will 
constitute unnecessary hardship upon the property owner requesting the variance. The 
applicant stated in the variance application that leasing the property is dependent on marketing, 
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and signage plays a significant role in leasing the property which in turn attracts tenants and 
jobs to Edgerton. Fourth, the variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety, 
morals or welfare, convenience, prosperity or general order. The applicant stated in the 
variance application that the variance, if granted, would only describe their building and would 
not adversely affect the public health, safety, morals, order, convenience, prosperity or 
general welfare of surrounding parcels. Fifth, the variance, if granted, is the minimum variance 
that will afford relief and is the least modification possible of the Zoning Ordinance provisions 
that are in question. The applicant stated in the variance application the proposed variance is 
only requested while a lessor is being sought for the property. Once fully leased, the 
signage would be removed. Ms. Crow outlined the possible finding of fact for approval or denial 
of the requested variance, including staff’s recommendation that the sign be allowed for a 
period of 180 days. 
 
Bucky Brooks, Midwest Gateway Representative, addressed the Commission and stated the 
need for the banner and his appreciation working with Edgerton Staff. Mr. Brooks introduced 
Edna Martinson, Marketing Director for Midwest Gateway. Ms. Martinson spoke on the mock-up 
of the banner. Mr. Brooks stated their marketing efforts have increased and the intention is to 
fill the warehouse and bring jobs to Edgerton. Mr. Brooks emphasized that similar warehouses 
in the county are advertising with large banners.  
 
Commissioner Berger asked Mr. Brooks what percent of the leasing is generated through drive-
by marketing. Mr. Brooks stated that figure is not large, but all the bases need to be covered. 
Commissioner Crooks asked how fast maintenance would be conducted on the signs if there 
was the need. Ms. Martinson stated that Midwest Gateway works closely with their signage 
company and they are responsible and would have it repaired as soon as possible.  
 
Mayor Roberts commented that long the building sits vacant, the harder it is on the market. 
Mayor Roberts state that tours are happening all the time of the warehouses, so potential 
interested parties driving by could generate interest in leasing the warehouse. Mr. Brooks stated 
that Midwest Gateway has a personal stake in making sure the signage and business looks 
good.  
 
Motion to Crooks, second by Little, to close the public hearing. Motion was approved, 3-0.  
 
Motion by Crooks, second by Little, to adopt the possible findings of fact for approval of the 
requested variance. Motion was approved, 3-0. 

 
ADJOURNMENT 
Motion by Crooks, seconded by Little, to adjourn the meeting.  Motion was approved, 3-0. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 6:58 p.m. 
 
Submitted by: 
 
Rachel A. James 
City Clerk 
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STAFF REPORT 
 

April 9, 2019 
 
To:  Edgerton Board of Zoning Appeals 
Fr:   Chris Clinton, Planning and Zoning Coordinator  
Re: Application BZA2019-01 - Variance Request for Deviation from L-P District Signage 

Requirements. 
 

APPLICATION INFORMATION 
 

Applicant/Property Owner: Mark Bright, Kubota North American Corporation 
 
Requested Action:  Variance – Deviation from signage requirements 

provided in Article 5, Section 5.2P (17d.3a) of the 
Unified Development Code of the City of Edgerton.  

 
Legal Description: Logistics Park Kansas City South First Plat, Lot 1 
 
Site Address/Location: 31600 W. 207st Street 
 
Site Size: Approximately 191.05 acres 
 
Existing Improvements: Warehouses – 2,019,346 SF 
 
Zoning and Land Uses:   

 ZONING LAND USE USER/OWNER 

SITE L-P, Logistics Park District Warehouse/Logistics 
Park Kubota North American Corporation 

NORTH NA, RUR Interstate Frontage, 
Agricultural 

Kansas Department of 
Transportation; Harvey Wise 

SOUTH  RUR, Agricultural Agricultural/Residential 

Johnson County Land Company, 
LLC; Wellsville Land Company, LLC; 
Moonlight Farms, LLC; Karen 
Breeding Trust; Stephen and Carol 
Welsh; Lyle and Marie Highfill; 
David Highfill 

EAST L-P Vacant parcels Wellsville Farms, LLC 

WEST Not zoned/AG Interstate Frontage 
and Agricultural 

Kansas Department of 
Transportation, City of Edgerton 

 
Background:   
The Kubota North American Distribution Center project located at 31600 W. 207th Street is 
comprised of two buildings. The north building (Building 2) contains 1,008,484 SF and the 
south building (Building 1) contains 1,010,862 SF. Building 1 abuts 207st Street and Building 2 
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abuts the frontage parcel along Interstate 35. On November 13, 2018, the City of Edgerton 
Planning Commission approved several updates to the Final Site Plan (Application FS2018-08) 
pursuant to various staff recommendations. One of those updates was to cut the northwest 
corner of Building 2 at an angle due to existing flood plain on the parcel. The angled wall cut 
parallels I-35.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      Sign Location 
 
 
 
 

Building 2 
 
 
 
       Building 1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
On March 8, 2019, City Staff received Board of Zoning Appeals Application BZA2019-01 for a 
variance related to the size of signage the applicant wishes to add to Building 2. Signage 
regulations related to L-P (Logistics Park) Zoning, are governed in the Unified Development 
Code under Article 5, Section 5.2.P.  
 
Article 5, Section 5.2P (17d.3a) - Wall Signs and Maximum area along a Frontage, specifically 
states, “Total square footage is equal to one (1) times the length of the building frontage or 
lease space frontage.” The length of the building frontage where the applicant wishes to place 
a sign is 121 feet, thus the maximum square footage of the sign that could be located on this 
wall face would be 121 square feet.  
 
To evaluate an appropriate size for the wall sign letters, Kubota performed a field test by 
having a 12 (twelve) foot letter K installed at the location for the proposed signage. The sign 
contractor provided additional exhibits showing 8 (eight), 9 (nine), 10 (ten), and 12 (twelve) 
foot letters including renderings of their readability from the southbound Homestead exit 
lanes. The applicant evaluated all four sample sizes and it was determined that 10 (ten) feet 
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was the most appropriate size for the space while still allowing for readability from the 
Homestead interchange. The mock-up 12-foot letter will be removed before the proposed sign 
is placed. 
 
Application BZA2019-01 proposes one 10’ x 45’2” (451.67 square feet) illuminated wall sign to 
be attached to the northwest facing wall of Building 2 (facing I-35th Street). The proposed sign 
square footage exceeds what is allowed per the Edgerton UDC and a variance from the Board 
of Zoning Appeals is required. 
 
Variance: 
Per the Organization and Bylaws of the Board of Zoning Appeals, there are five factors the 
Board of Zoning Appeals must consider when approving a variance. All five factors must be 
found to be true for a variance to be granted. The factors for consideration are as follows: 
 

1. The variance arises from a condition unique to the property in question and 
is not a general condition found in the neighborhood. In the attached 
application, the applicant states that the request is due to the unique configuration of 
the building. All of the other buildings in Logistics Park Kansas City are typical 4 façade 
buildings. Building 2 on the Kubota development has a fifth angled wall that is not 
found on any other building in LPKC, either north or south of I-35. This angled wall 
was used in the building configuration due to flood plain present on the parcel. If the 
flood plain were not present and did not necessitate the addition of a fifth wall, the 
original north wall where the sign would have been placed would have allows for a 
sign 1,664 square feet in size. The proposed size of 451.67 square feet is 27% of the 
size which would be allowed should the sign be a full-length wall. The applicant 
indicates that the fifth wall is unique relative to a viewing area from I-35 and the 
Homestead Lane Interchange. The sign contractor provided samples of different sized 
letters to show distance readability from the Homestead Lane interchange. From that 
distance, the comparison between letter sizes indicated that the proposed size is the 
best fit for the proposed wall face while providing appropriate readability. The Kubota 
sign designed at 451.67 SF, would be 10’ high at the tallest letter which proportionally 
makes the Kubota letters layout t 45.166 feet wide.  

2. That granting the variance will not adversely affect the rights of adjacent 
property owners or residents. The applicant states that granting the variance will 
not adversely affect the rights of adjacent property owners as the only lots that will be 
adjacent to and facing the sign are owned by the Kansas Department of 
Transportation. There is currently no development on these parcels and no other 
adjacent properties will be able to see the sign. 

3. That strict adherence to the regulations in the specific case will constitute 
unnecessary hardship upon the property owner requesting the variance. The 
board must determine that the hardship is greater than an economic 
disadvantage, and in fact extends to a means of livelihood, a matter of 
protecting title to property, or if left uncorrected, would result in a severe 
and irrevocable change in the applicant’s ability to transfer property. A 
hardship may also be construed to be “honest error” imposed upon a 
property owner by a ministerial official, or licensed professional, or through 
eminent domain or zoning resulting in a substantial (a near taking) loss of 
property rights. The applicant states that the north face of the northwest corner of 
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the building being discussed has the highest visibility from the I-35 corridor and the 
Homestead interchange.  As with many business’s, brand notoriety and visibility is key 
to the success of Kubota’s business.  Proximity and visibility from highly traveled I-35 
were key decision points in Kubota bringing their business to Edgerton.  Due to the 
presence of a flood plain area on the parcel, the corner was adjusted to accommodate 
grading. This wall adjustment decreased the size of the wall and therefore the 
maximum allowable size of the building sign.  If the strict application of the sign size 
provision were to apply, Kubota would either have to put up a sign of an unreadable 
size or relocate the sign to less visible part of the building.  Both are undesirable and 
would create an unnecessary hardship by limiting their ability to market their business 
to both potential customer and potential employees.      

4. The variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety, 
morals or welfare, convenience, prosperity or general order. The applicant 
states the variance, if granted, would not adversely affect the public health, safety, 
morals, order, convenience, prosperity or general welfare of surrounding parcels. 

5. That the variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that will afford relief 
and is the least modification possible of the Zoning Ordinance provisions 
that are in question. The applicant states that the fifth (northwest face) wall is really 
just an extension of the north wall and that the sign size and location fits the spirit and 
intent of the ordinance.  

 
Possible Findings of Fact: 
After considering the above factors, the Board will need to decide if the variance request 
should be: 

• Approved,  
• Approved with conditions, or  
• Denied.  

 
The following are two sets of POSSIBLE findings of fact based upon the information submitted 
as part of the application, which is contained in this staff report. The set of possible findings of 
fact provided in the middle column support the approval of the variance requested while the 
second set of possible findings provided in the column on the right side of the table below 
provide facts supporting denial of the variance request. The Board should accept a set of 
findings of fact they deem most appropriate for either approval of denial based upon the 
information provided in this staff report and at the public hearing.  
 
Please note, however, that in order to approve a variance, ALL of the factors described in 
the middle column must be met. Each factor listed below should be evaluated individually and 
approved/denied, one at a time. If one or more of the findings in the middle column are not 
found to be true, then the application cannot legally be approved.  
 
It should be noted, that the following possible findings of fact are solely based upon the 
information contained in this staff report and the application submitted. Additional information 
could be presented at the public hearing, which may alter the findings of fact. If additional 
information is presented at the public hearing, which alters the findings contained below, 
modification to the applicable finding of fact would be necessary so that the Board may use it 
as a basis in a making a decision on the variance application. 
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FACTORS 
POSSIBLE  
FINDINGS OF FACT 
FOR APPROVAL OF THE 
REQUESTED VARIANCE 

POSSIBLE  
FINDINGS OF FACT FOR 
DENIAL OF THE 
REQUESTED VARIANCE 

Uniqueness 

(The variance arises from a 
condition unique to the 
property in question, and is 
not a general condition 
found in the 
neighborhood.) 

The application is unique in 
that Building 2 is the only 
building in LPKC to have 5 
walls. That fifth wall was 
built due to the flood plain on 
the lot and it is significantly 
smaller than other 
warehouse walls because it is 
a corner cut wall. Orientation 
towards the I-35 corridor 
provides the most interstate 
visibility for the applicant. 

Other warehouses adjacent to 
I-35 with wall signage were 
able to orientate buildings to 
accommodate floodplain.  

Effect on Adjacent 
Properties 

(That granting the variance 
will not adversely affect the 
rights of adjacent property 
owners or residents) 

The two lots which are 
adjacent to the northwest 
corner frontage façade are 
both owned by KDOT and 
contain no development. No 
other abutting property can 
view the sign from their 
vantage point. Other 
warehouses in LPKC have 
illuminated signage facing I-
35. 

The sign will be illuminated 
and visible from I-35. It could 
be considered a distraction to 
motorists on the interstate. 

Hardship 

(That strict adherence to 
the regulations in the 
specific case will constitute 
unnecessary hardship upon 
the property owner 
requesting the variance. 
The board must determine 
that the hardship is greater 
than an economic 
disadvantage, and in fact 
extends to a means of 
livelihood, a matter of 
protecting title to property, 
or if left uncorrected, 
would result in a severe 
and irrevocable change in 
the applicant’s ability to 
transfer property. A 

A hardship is being placed 
upon the applicant by the 
existing flood plain. Naturally 
occurring site conditions have 
required the applicant to 
provide a creative solution in 
the form of a fifth wall. The 
unique building footprint 
allows the applicant to still 
utilize as much of the parcel 
as possible. Without the 
presence of a flood plain, the 
original wall could have been 
built to a normal warehouse 
length and the sign would not 
need a variance.  

The applicant could move the 
sign to a different wall that 
would not require Board of 
Zoning Appeals approval. 
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hardship may also be 
construed to be “honest 
error” imposed upon a 
property owner by a 
ministerial official, or 
licensed professional, or 
through eminent domain or 
zoning resulting in a 
substantial {a near taking} 
loss of property rights)” 

Spirit and Intent of the 
Zoning Ordinance 

(The variance desired will 
not adversely affect the 
public health, safety, 
morals or welfare, 
convenience, prosperity or 
general order.) 

The proposed variance meets 
the spirit and intent of the 
zoning ordinance because 
the code does allow for large 
wall signs on warehouse 
properties. The sign being 
proposed (451.67 SF) is 
smaller than what would be 
allowed as a wall sign if the 
wall were the full length of 
1,664 linear feet.  

The proposed variance 
violates the intent of the 
ordinance by having a sign 
that is 451 SF vs. the 121 SF 
which is allowed for wall 
signs in the L-P District.  

Minimum Amount / Size of 
Variance Necessary 

(That the variance, if 
granted, is the minimum 
variance that will afford 
relief and is the least 
modification possible of the 
Zoning Ordinance 
provisions that are in 
question) 

At 451.67 SF the proposed 
variance is the absolute 
minimum necessary according 
to the applicant’s readability 
study of the visibility of the 
sign from I-35.  

The proposed signage is 
significantly larger than the 
square footage which would 
be allowed for a wall sign on 
the proposed northwest wall, 
so granting the variance 
would not be an incremental 
step above the maximum 
allowed size.   

 
ATTACHMENTS 

• Application BZA 2019-01 
• Article 5, Section 5.2 P - Unified Development Code, L-P Zoning Signage 
• Notice of Public Hearing 
• List of Neighboring Properties Notified of Public Hearing 



  

 CITY OF EDGERTON, KANSAS 

APPLICATION FOR BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

 
Please print or type 

 

 
APPLICATION IS MADE FOR: 
 

APPEAL  FROM A DECISION OF THE CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER, ZONING 

ADMINISTRATOR, OR OTHER CITY STAFF, IN THE ENFORCEMENT OF 
THE UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE. 

 

     VARIANCE FROM SPECIFIC SECTION(S) OF THE UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE. 

 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:___________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
LOCATION OR ADDRESS OF SUBJECT PROPERTY:__________________________________________________ 
 
ZONING ON SUBJECT PROPERTY:________________CURRENT LAND USE:______________________________ 
 
REQUEST:  (CITE SPECIFIC SECTION, BY SECTION AND SUBSECTION, OF THE UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT 
CODE FROM WHICH APPEAL OR VARIANCE IS BEING REQUESTED.) 
 
______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
PROPERTY OWNER’S NAME(S):_______________________________________PHONE:_____________________ 
 
COMPANY:_________________________________________________________     FAX:_____________________ 
 
MAILING ADDRESS:_____________________________________________________________________________ 
   STREET    CITY  STATE  ZIP 
 
APPLICANT/AGENT’S NAME(S):________________________________________PHONE:____________________ 
 
COMPANY:_________________________________________________________      FAX:_____________________ 
 
MAILING ADDRESS:_____________________________________________________________________________ 
   STREET    CITY  STATE  ZIP 
 
 
 
SIGNATURE OF OWNER OR AGENT:_______________________________________________________________ 
    If not signed by owner, authorization of agent must accompany this application. 
 
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 
 
Case No.:  BZA-__________________Amount of Fee Paid:$______________ Date Fee Paid:___________________  
 
Received By:___________________________________________________Date of Hearing:____________________ 



  

 CITY OF EDGERTON, KANSAS 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS INSTRUCTIONS 

 

CERTIFIED LETTERS:  The applicant will be responsible for mailing notices (see attached form 
letter) of the public hearing for the requested appeal or variance by certified mail, return receipt 
requested to all owners of land within the notification area: two hundred (200) feet within the city 
limits; one thousand (1,000) feet in the unincorporated area of the subject property.  These notices 
must be sent a minimum of ten (10) days prior to the public hearing.  Information regarding 
ownership of the land within the notification area can be obtained from the Johnson County 
Department of Records and Tax Administration, or through a title insurance company (preferred 
method).  A list of property owners within the notification area must be submitted with the 
application. 
 
AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE:  An affidavit (see attached form) concerning the mailing of 
property owner notification letters must be returned to the office of the City Clerk by no later than 
the Monday preceding the Board of Zoning Appeals hearing. 
 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS REVIEW AND DECISION:  The Edgerton Board of Zoning 
Appeals meets in the City Hall.  The agenda and staff reports will be available the Thursday 
preceding the Board of Zoning Appeals hearing.  The chairperson will open the public hearing for 
each case to hear presentations by the city staff, the owner or authorized agent, and the audience, 
respectively.  After everyone has had the opportunity to speak, the Board of Zoning Appeals will 
close or continue the public hearing to a later date.   
 
In hearing an appeal, the Board of Zoning Appeals is asked to make a judgment regarding a city 
official’s interpretation of the Unified Development Code.  The Board of Zoning Appeals may 
reverse or affirm the official’s decision in whole or in part. 
 
In hearing a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals must decide whether the request meets all five 
of the following criteria: 
 

1. That the variance requested arises from a condition which is unique to the property in 
question, is not ordinarily found in the same zone or district, and is not created by the 
action(s) of the property owner(s) or the applicant(s); and 

2. That the granting of the variance will not adversely affect the rights of the adjacent 
property owners or residents; and 

3. That the strict application of the provisions of the ordinance of which variance is 
requested will constitute unnecessary hardship upon the property owner(s) 
represented in the application; and 

4. That the variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety, morals, 
order, convenience, prosperity or general welfare; and 

5. That granting the variance desired will not be opposed to the general spirit and intent 
of this ordinance. 

 
NOTE:  Decisions of the Board of Zoning Appeals may be appealed to the district court within thirty 
(30) days of the action. 
 

 



  

 CITY OF EDGERTON, KANSAS 
SUBMISSION REQUIREMENTS FOR A VARIANCE 

(Attach additional sheets if necessary.) 
 

Please print or type 
 

1. Does the request arise from a condition, which is unique to the property in question, is not ordinarily found in 
the same zone or district, and is not created by an action(s) of the property owner(s) or applicant(s)? 

 
Explain:________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
2. Will granting a variance adversely affect the rights of adjacent property owners or residents? 
 

Explain:________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
3. Will strict application of the provisions of this ordinance constitute unnecessary hardship upon the property 

owner(s) represented in the application? 
 

Explain:________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
4. Will the variance adversely affect the public health, safety, morals, order, convenience, prosperity, or general 

welfare? 
 

Explain:________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
5. Will the variance be opposed to the general spirit and intent of this ordinance? 
 

Explain:________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
Prepared by:____________________________________________________ Date:___________________________ 
 
Attach a list of names and addresses of all owners of land within the notification area (two hundred (200) feet within the 
city limits; one thousand (1,000) feet in the unincorporated area) of the subject property. 
 
It is the applicant’s responsibility to demonstrate that all of these conditions have been met at the time of application.  
Applicants are encouraged to submit any materials that will support their case, including sketch plans, photographs, 
studies, letters of support, etc. 



  

 CITY OF EDGERTON, KANSAS 

PROPERTY OWNER NOTIFICATION AFFIDAVIT 

 

Case No.:  BZA-_________ 

 

 
I, ______________________________ of lawful age being first duly sworn upon oath, state: 
 
That I am the _________________________ (agent, owner, attorney) for the property for which 
the application was filed and did, not later than ten (10) days prior to the date of the public hearing 
scheduled before the Board of Zoning Appeals, mail certified notice to all persons owning property 
within the notification area (two hundred (200) feet in the City of Edgerton, one thousand (1,000) 
feet in the unincorporated area of the subject property) in compliance with the Unified Development 
Code.   
 
These notices were mailed on the __________ day of ___________________, 20_____. 
 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
Signature of Agent, Owner, or Attorney 
 
 
Subscribed and sworn to before me this __________ day of ___________________. 20_______. 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Notary Public 
 
My Commission Expires:     (SEAL) 
 
 
__________________________________ 
 
 



CITY OF EDGERTON, KANSAS 

Submission Requirements For A Variance 

1. Does the request arise from a condition, which is unique to the property in question, is not ordinarily found in 
the same zone or district, and is not created by an action(s) of the property owner(s) or applicant(s)? 
 
Answer:  The Kubota building on which the sign is to be located includes a distinct fifth wall at the “cut-off” 
northwest corner in lieu of the typical four walls consistent with the warehouses in the balance of the LPKC (I-P 
district).  This modified corner is necessary, primarily to pull the toe of the added slope out of the Big Bull Creek 
flood plain and was previously reviewed and approved by the Edgerton Planning Commission.  The signage code 
limits the size wall signs can be to a proportion of the wall length. The fifth wall is 34’h x 121’w.  If the flood plain 
was not there and did not necessitate the adding of the fifth wall, the original north wall is where the sign would 
have been placed  and would be 1,664 feet long(wide).  Under the LP District Sign Code, for a four sided building, 
then the sign size allowed would be 1,664 square feet.  This variance request is for a sign that is designed to be 
451.67 square feet which is 27% the size that would be allowed in a four wall scenario.  The fifth wall is uniquely 
relative to a viewing area from I-35 and the Homestead interchange.  Readability studies from that distance 
indicates the “Kubota” sign designed at 451.67 square feet to be 10’  high as the tallest letter, which 
proportionally makes the “Kubota” letters layout to 45.166 feet wide, therefore, the 451.67 sq. ft. total size.  
This size is accurately portrayed on the fifth wall on the rendering page in the presentation.  Also, the fifth wall 
facing the interchange has only two lots in front of that wall  and both are owned by KDoT. 
 

2. Will granting a variance adversely affect the rights of adjacent property owners or residents? 
 
Answer:  Other than the two lots owned by KDoT, the other adjacent property owners will not be able to see the 
sign from their properties. This should not adversely affect the rights of adjacent property owners. 
 

3. Will strict application of the provisions of this ordinance constitute unnecessary hardship upon the property 
owner(s) represented in the application? 

Answer:  The north face of the northwest corner of the building being discussed has the highest visibility from 
the I-35 corridor and the Homestead interchange.  As with many business’s, brand notoriety and visibility is key 
to the success of Kubota’s business.  Proximity and visibility from highly traveled I-35 were key decision points in 
Kubota bringing their business to Edgerton.  When the corner was adjusted to accommodate the grading and 
flood plain it decreased the size of the wall and therefore the maximum allowable size of the building sign.  If the 
strict application of the sign size provision were to apply, Kubota would either have to put up a sign of an 
unreadable size or relocate the sign to less visible part of the building.  Both are undesirable and would create 
an unnecessary hardship by limiting their ability to market their business to both potential customer and 
potential employees.      

4. Will the variance adversely affect the public health, safety, morals, order, convenience, prosperity, or general 
welfare? 

Answer:  No. 

5. Will the variance be opposed to the general spirit and intent of this ordinance? 
 



Answer:  As explained in #1, the fifth wall(northwest face) is just an extension of the north wall and fits into the 
spirit and intent of the ordinance.  
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